AN ORDINANCE CALLING FOR A SPECIAL ELECTION TO BE HELD ON MAY 18, 1956, and SUBMITTING TO THE VOTERS AT SUCH ELECTION A PROPOSITION THAT THE CITY OF LEBANON AMEND ITS CHARTER TO PROVIDE. FOR FLUORIDE SUPPLEMENTATION TO THE PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY WITHIN THE CITY OF LEBANON AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

ORDINANCE BILL NO. 15 for 1956.

ORDINANCE NO.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF LEBANON DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That a special election be held in the City of Lebanon at the same time and the same polling places as the State Primary Election on May 18, 1956, between the hours of \$:00 A.M. and 8:00 P.M.

Section 2. That the following proposition be submitted to the voters of said election:

CHAPTER XI

Water Fluoridation

Section 263 - Fluoride Supplementation to Water - The water of the public water system in the City of Lebanon, Oregon, including any additions to or modifications thereof and all public water systems which may be hereafter installed therein, shall have fluoride supplementation. The equipment used for and the amounts and methods of, said fluoride supplementation shall be in accordance with the rules and regulations of the Oregon State Board of Health.

The Common Council of the City of Lebanon is hereby directed to pass the ordinances, and execute such contracts with Pacific Power & Light Company, which now owns and operates the public water system, as may be necessary to accomplish and provide said fluoride supplementation. All franchises hereinafter granted by the City of Lebanon for the public distribution of water to be used for drinking purposes within the City shall expressly provide for fluoride supplementation to the water pursuant to this section and the rules and regulations of the Oregon State Board of Health.

Section 3. That inasmuch as it is necessary that this Ordinance be passed within 30 days of the date of the election and there is a considerable amount of feeling both for and against the fluoridation of the City's water supply within the City of Lebanon, this Ordinance is necessary for the peace, health and safety of the people of the City of Lebanon, therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon its passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the Council and approved by the Mayor on this 1956.

ATTEST Recorder